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Ohio Field Office 
Fernald Closure Project 

175 Tri-County Parkway 
Springdale, Ohio 45246 

J U 9 2006 

Mr. James A. Saric, Remedial Project Manager 
United States Environmental Protection Agency 
Region V-SRF-SJ 
77 West Jackson Boulevard 
Chicago, Illinois 60604-3590 

DOE-0146-06 

Mr. Thomas Schneider, Project Manager 
Ohio Environmental Protection Agency 
Southwest District Office 
401 East Fifth Street 
Dayton, Ohio 45402-291 1 

Dear Mr. Saric and Mr. Schneider: 

TRANSMITTAL OF RESPONSES TO OHIO ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION 
AGENCY COMMENTS ON THE DRAFT CERTIFICATION REPORT FOR AREA 6 
FORMER PRODUCTION AREA AND MAIN DRAINAGE CORRIDOR AREA 

References: 1) Letter, J. Sark to J. Reising, “Area 6 Former Production Area and Main 
Drainage Corridor Certification Report,” dated May 3,2006 

2) Letter, T. Scheider to J. Reising, “Disapproval - Draft Certification Report for 
Area 6 FPA and MDC,” dated May 19,2006 

Enclosed for your approval are responses to Ohio Environmental Protection Agency comments 
on the draft Certification Report for Area 6 Former Production Area and Main Drainage Corridor 
Area. The US. Environmental Protection Agency has already approved the draft report. Upon 
approval, these comment responses will be incorporated into the final Certification Report. 

If you have any questions or require additional information, please contact me at (5  13) 648-3 139. 

Johnny W. Reising 
Director 



Mr. James Saric 
Mr. Tom Schneider 

Enclosure 

-2- 

cc w/enclosure: 
J. Desormeau, OWFCP 
T. Schneider, OEPA-Dayton (three copies of enclosure) 
G. Jablonowski, USEPA-V, SRF-SJ 
M. Cullerton, Tetra Tech 
M. Shupe, HSI GeoTrans 

cc w/o enclosure: 
J. Chiou, Fluor Fernald, Inc./MS88 
F. Johnston, Fluor Fernald, Inc./MS 12 
C. Murphy, Fluor Fernald, Inc./MS 1 
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US.  DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY 



RESPONSES TO OHIO ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY 
COMMENTS ON THE DRAFT CERTIFICATION REPORT FOR 

AREA 6 FORMER PRODUCTION AREA AND MAIN DRAINAGE CORRIDOR AREA 
(20810-RP-0010, Revision A) 

COMMENTS 

1. Commenting Organization: Ohio EPA Commenter: DHWM 
Section #: General Pg # Line # Code: C 
OriginalComment# 1 
Comment: We are finding a disconnect between the text and tables and the analyhcal results as detailed 

in Appendix A. Examples follow: Looking at Table 2-2, we see for ASCOC ‘acetone” that 
this has been retained in CUs 27 and 3 1 because it is a UST 6-specific COC. This is 
appropriate and consistent with the promise made in Table 2-2 of the Sitewide Excavation 
Plan. Checking Appendix A, however, we do not find acetone listed as an analyte. Second 
example: Per Table 2-2 selenium is listed as an ASCOC for CUs 27 and 3 1 but we can’t find 
selenium listed as an analyte in Appendix A for CU MDC-C27. Last example: Chromium is 
listed as an ASCOC in Table 2-2 for C U s  27,29, and 3 1. Chromium is listed as an analyte 
for CU 29 but is not listed for either CU 27 or CU 3 1. Please make any and all appropriate 
corrections to the text and corresponding tables as described above. 

Response: Agree. The results for several constituents were inadvertently omitted from Appendix A for 
CU 27 and CU 3 1. All of the ASCOCs listed in Table 2-2 for each CU were collected and 
analyzed for with the exception of aroclor-1254. Aroclor-1254 was inadvertently omitted 
from the list of constituents to be collected and analyzed for in CU 27 (UST 6). 

DOE believes that it is unnecessary to resample CU 27 for aroclor-1254 because aroclor-1254 
is not required for closure of UST 6. Aroclor-1254 was selected as an ASCOC for CU 27 
because there were above-FRL results in the area, but not specifically within CU 27. 
Additionally, CU 27 lies within the boundaries of CU 14, which had three detected results for 
aroclor-1254 (4.9,7.0, and 8.3 mgkg) all of which were well below the FRL. (130 mgkg). 
CU 14 passed the statistical analysis. 

Action: Revise Appendix A to include all of the results for the ASCOCs listed Table 2-2. 

2. Commenting Organization: Ohio EPA Commenter: OFF0 
Section #: 1.1 Pg#: 1-1 Line# 9-13 Code: 
Original Comment #: 2 
Comment: Ohio EPA finds it unacceptable to exclude Certification Units 24,25,26,30 (HWMU 17), 

and 3 1 from the Area 6 FPA and MDC Certification Report. Specifically since these CUs are 
located in Area 6 and all previous information on these C U s  have been included in the 
preceding documents following up to this Certification Report. Eliminating these CUs now 
and placing them in a future report, would only cause confusion and provide a foundation for 
these CUs to fall through the cracks. 

Response: Agree. The final certification report shall be issued once all of the data from the five 
remaining CUs have been evaluated. 

Action: Issue final Area 6 FPA and MDC Certification Report once all of the data from all of the CUs 
have been evaluated. 
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3. 

4. 

Commenting Organization: Ohio EPA 
Section #: 3.0 and 4 Pg#: ES-1 Line# 32-35 Code: c 
Original Comment #: 3 
Comment: This paragraph should include whether the re-sampled data was below the FRL. The 

assumption is there that the re-sampled result is below FRL, but the text should state the fact. 

Commenter: OFF0 

Response: Agree. 

Action: Revise Executive Summary to state that the post-excavation sample result was below FRL. 

Commenting Organization: Ohio EPA 
Section #: 2.2.1 Pg#: 2-3 Line # Last para this section Code: c 
Original Comment #: 4 
Comment: The text states that MEK (2-butanone) is a COC for UST 6 and goes on to state that since no 

FRL. was calculated for MEK, that the Ohio EPA Residential Generic Cleanup Number 
(RGCN) of 23.5 mgkg would be used in the statistical analysis. We gleaned from Table 2-2 
that UST 6 was previously located in CU 27. However, in Appendix A Pages 1 through 3 we 
do not find MEK listed as a COC for Certification Unit MDC-C27. Where do we find the 
analykal results and statistical analysis for MEK associated with UST 61 

Commenter: DHWM 

Response: See response to Comment 1. 

Action: See action to Comment 1. 

5 .  Commenting Organization: Ohio EPA Commenter: DHWM 
Section #: 5.1 Pg#: 5-5 Line #: Code: c 
OriginalComment# 5 
Comment: This section discusses the closure of HWMUs. For HWMU 36 (CU 28) and HWMU 48 

(CU 29) lead was eliminated as a COC because Ohio EPA DHWM does not list a Generic 
Cleanup Number (GCN). This is an inappropriate interpretation of the guidance. Archive 
samples from these two CUs should be analyzed for lead. Section 8.3 of the Ohio EPA 
Closure Plan Review Guidance (http://www.eDa.state.oh.us/dhwm/cprg.html) specifically 
discusses lead contamination in soils. This guidance suggests that a soil lead concentration of 
less than 245 mgkg meets risk-based standards for blood lead in children. Lacking a better 
suggestion from DOE, this concentration should be used in the statistical comparison. 

Response: Agree. DOE will use the risk-based standard for blood lead in children of 245 mg/kg as the 
limit for the statistical analysis. However, all eight designed sampling locations were 
sampled in both HWMU 36 (CU 28) and HWMU 48 (CU 29); therefore, there are no 
designed archive sample locations to be sampled. 

Additionally, all of the sample results for lead from HWMU 36 were below the site-specific 
maximum background value (42 mgkg), and lead was not detected in HWMU 48. 
Therefore, an assessment for lead is not necessary in either of these two HWMUs. 

Action: Revise Appendix A to reduce the limit for lead from the FRL (400 mgkg) to the risk-based 
standard for blood lead in children (245 mgkg). Modify the text in Section 5.1 to discuss 
why lead was eliminated from the assessment. 


